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General information 

  

The financial statements cover Variety – The Children’s Charity of Victoria (the Company) as an individual entity. The financial 

statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is Variety – The Children’s Charity of Victoria’s functional and presentation 

currency. 

 

Variety – The Children’s Charity of Victoria is a not-for-profit unlisted public company limited by guarantee, incorporated and 

domiciled in Australia. Its registered office and principal place of business is: 

  

Registered office  Principal place of business 

   

H71, 65-85 Turner Street  H71, 65-85 Turner Street 

Port Melbourne, VIC, 3207  Port Melbourne, VIC, 3207 

  

A description of the nature of the Company's operations and its principal activities are included in the directors' report, which is not 

part of the financial statements. 

  

The financial statements were authorised for issue, in accordance with a resolution of directors, on the date of the Directors’ 
Declaration. The directors have the power to amend and reissue the financial statements. 
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The directors present their report on Variety - The Children’s Charity of Victoria (Variety / the Company) for the 
financial year ended 30 September 2025. 

1. General Information 

1.1 Directors 

The following persons were Directors of the Company during the financial year and up to the date of this report:  
 

Names  Position  Appointed/Resigned  

Andrew Hird  Board Member    

Gary Caddy  Board Member    

Geoff Handberg  Chair    

Harvey Carretero  Board Member  Appointed 19/02/2025  

Jason McKenzie  Board Member    

Ken Pryor  Board Member    

Lindsay Dare  Board Member    

Nerida Wallace  Board Member    

Paul Serong  Board Member  Resigned 25/02/2025  

Steven Bradby  Treasurer    

1.2 Information on Directors 

The following provides background information on each of the people who were Directors of the Company during the 

financial year and up to the date of this report: 

Andrew Hird Andrew is an inclusive, proven executive with over 30 years of international experience in heavy 

process industries, P&L management, operations, industrial automation strategy and global sales 

leadership, gained from 20 years at Honeywell Process Solutions in Global Sales, General 

Management Strategy and Marketing based in Asia, Canada and USA. He is currently CEO of 

Gradient Services, a leading supplier of engineered solutions for the Mining and Mineral 

Processing Industries in Asia Pacific, and was a founding partner of Roku Partners, a boutique 

digitisation, strategy, and marketing consultancy.  

Andrew has been involved with Variety Bash and Brats Bash Events, serving as an event official on 

the Brats Bash Committee and Chair of the Variety 4WD Committee. He is Chair of the 

Partnerships Committee.  

Gary Caddy Gary has been the co-owner of Valley Maintenance Services for over 35 years, managing contracts 

for Government Housing and Rail Infrastructure projects. Gary has been a long-time supporter of 

Variety, participating in the Variety Victoria Bash for over 20 years and raising over $1 million in 

that time. With a private collection of Australian/American muscle cars from the 50’s, 60’s and 
70’s the Variety Bash perfectly combines his passion for cars and helping children, living with 
disability, illness and disadvantaged.  

Gary was appointed to the Board in 2014 and chairs the Motoring Events Committee.  

Geoff Handberg - 

Chair 

Geoff commenced his professional career as a Chartered Accountant in insolvency in 1989. He set up 

his own business in 1998, acting as an officer of the Supreme and Federal Courts. He played an integral 

role in developing his business into one with offices throughout Australia and a member of a worldwide 

affiliation. He retired from public practice as a Registered Liquidator in 2020.  

Geoff is a keen participant in the Variety Victoria Bash which aligns with his love of classic cars, 

travelling and having fun whilst helping kids in need at the same time. Geoff was appointed Treasurer 

in 2021, has served on the Motoring Events and Risk & Compliance Committees, and is the current 

Chair of the Board.  
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Harvey Carretero Harvey Carretero is one of Australia’s leading results-driven property sales executives. With over two 

decades of experience in driving sales, managing dynamic sales teams and cultivating client 

relationships, he is best known for fostering a collaborative and goal-oriented work environment and 

culture.  Harvey’s career is characterised by entrepreneurial drive and innovative vision. He maintains a 

strong knowledge of real estate laws, market trends and property valuation techniques.  

Harvey’s passionate about family, motorsport, classic cars and his favourite charity, Variety, where he 
has helped raise over one million dollars since joining the charity group back in 2018. 

Jason McKenzie Jason has been self-employed for over 30 years as the owner of McKenzie Dental Laboratories and now 

has four Denture Clinics throughout Victoria. His standing in the Dental Industry has resulted in Jason 

being invited to provide lectures on industry-related topics, best practices and developing dental 

techniques. His involvement in Martial Arts for over 20 years included teaching children and adults of 

all ages. Jason’s love of old cars and his scouting community service background resulted in the perfect 
fit for Variety.   

Jason has been involved with Variety Victoria Bash Events, Brats Bash Events and many other Variety 

events since 2008. He has been a member of the Brats Bash committee for over 10 years, heavily 

involved in the event’s organisation. Jason joined the Board in 2019 and since then has been active 

during terms of appointment as member and Chair of the Kids Support Grants Committee, and the 

Variety Brats Bash Committee and as an official of that event.  

Ken Pryor  

 

Ken has been involved in property development, specialising in strategic network planning, 

property acquisition and construction management for the past 50 years. He has played a major part in 

the planning and development of several National and Multi National companies to commence, expand 

and remodel their Australian store networks. Ken retired in August, 2025 from full time work and can 

now dedicate more time to family and other social activities as well as further supporting the work of 

Variety.   

Ken began his involvement with Variety in 2008, driven by his desire to help make a difference to 

children and their families who needed support to improve their health and wellbeing. Ken joined the 

Variety Board in September 2015, acting as Chair for 4 years. Ken chairs the Kids Support Grants 

Committee.  

Lindsay Dare Lindsay has worked in e-commerce as a General Manager, Project Manager, Executive and Cyber 

Security Specialist. She has also been an accountant in the health sector, and has managed customer 

service teams, implemented marketing strategies and sales in digital classifieds and the printing 

industry and is currently in a communications role in the Education sector.  

Lindsay has participated in the Variety Bash as an entrant in 2016 and 2017, the Brats Bash in 2018 and 

then as an official for the Brats Bash events in 2021 and 2023. She has also worked in a volunteer 

capacity at the Variety Head Office.  

Nerida Wallace Nerida is a Victorian legal practitioner (registered) and strategic advisor with over 40 years’ experience 
ranging from ministerial advisory and senior management in courts, government policy, law reform, 

risk management and associations representation. She led her own firm that introduced new 

alternative dispute systems throughout Australia. Nerida has recently stepped down from the Code 

Authority of the Fundraising Institute of Australia after 2 terms and was previously CEO of the Law 

Institute of Victoria as well as a legal author in banking law and courts administration. More 

recently, she has advised boards on crisis management, mentored CEOs and practised charity law on a 

pro bono basis. Nerida was a co-founder and in-house counsel of a Melbourne technology firm 

providing solutions in public and private sectors.   

Nerida is an occasional Basher and now chairs the Risk & Compliance Committee. 
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Paul Serong Paul’s 56-year career in the Insurance Industry included CEO roles for Catholic Church Insurances, 

Xchanging Australia (WorkCover Victoria Agent) and Managing Director and Owner of Counselling 

Appraisal Consultants a leading Occupational Rehabilitation Provider in the 

Victorian WorkCover Scheme. Paul has board positions with the Personal Injury Education Foundation 

Ltd and Golf Premier League Pty Ltd and is a Past President of the Australian Insurance Institute – 

Victoria, the Australian Rehabilitation Providers Association – Victoria and the Adoptive Parents 

Association of Victoria. Paul is a former AFL field umpire a past President of the AFL Umpires 

Association, and a member of the AFL Umpires Hall of Fame. 

Steven Bradby Steven’s 43-year career as a Chartered Accountant commenced with Ernst & Young and concluded with 

his retirement as a Partner with PKF Melbourne in 2023. He focused on delivery of audit, assurance and 

risk management services to clients ranging from listed and SME corporates to government and not-

for-profit entities. From his work supporting NFP clients he has gained extensive experience in the 

sector, leading to his appointment to the Board as Treasurer.   

Steven is a member of the Risk & Compliance Committee.  

1.3 Company Secretary 

Peter Bruce (CEO) was appointed Company Secretary of Variety (appointed 19 August 2020). Peter is a qualified accountant 

with over 20 years of finance experience with large corporates and not for profit organisations. 

1.4 Principal activities and state of affairs 

The principal activity of Variety during the financial year was to assist children living with disability, illness and disadvantage. 

Variety’s fundraising and event activities achieved a gross revenue of $5,055,482 (net revenue, after direct costs of 

$3,086,695) enabling the capacity of Variety to grant to children in need and deliver children's activities expending 

$2,139,811 or approximately 79% of Net Revenue. 

1.5 Short- and long-term objectives 

Variety is committed to delivering life-changing support to children in need through targeted programs and services. In the 

short term, we aim to enhance our reach and impact. Our long-term vision is to double our financial investment in these 

programs and services by 2029, ensuring deeper and more sustainable support. 

1.6 Strategy for achieving the objectives 

Variety’s strategy is built on five key pillars, ensuring long-term sustainability and impact while advancing our mission to 

support children in need: 

1. Scaling Financial Resources – Expanding and strengthening income streams through innovative fundraising initiatives, 

including cryptocurrency and peer-to-peer giving.  

2. Optimising Spending Impact – Prioritising high-impact programs and individual grants that deliver measurable and 

transformative outcomes for children, ensuring efficient allocation of resources.  

3. Building Strategic Partnerships – Strengthening relationships with corporate partners, philanthropic organisations, and 

aligned organisations to enhance financial support and service delivery. 

4. Enhancing Brand and Donor Engagement – Increasing visibility and donor recognition through the support of high-

profile ambassadors, demonstrating the tangible impact of Variety’s work. 
5. Driving Operational Excellence – Investing in technology and data-driven solutions to improve efficiency, reduce 

administrative costs, and enhance organisational effectiveness. 

This strategic approach positions Variety to achieve its vision of doubling its financial investment in programs and services by 

2029, ensuring greater depth and quality of support for children in need. 

2. Operating results and review of operations for the year 

Net operating result: 

The operating net surplus for the year ended 30 September 2025 was $307,328 (2024 operating net deficit: $(21,812)). 

Operating revenue:  

Total revenues and other income for the year ended 30 September 2025 was $5,309,387 (2024: $4,974,337). 

Operating result before Kids Support Framework appeals and delivery: 

The operating result before Kids Support for the year ended 30 September 2025 was $2,447,139 (2024: $2,386,077). 

Kids Support appeals granted: 

Grants, scholarships and other support to sick, special needs and disadvantaged children for the year ended 30 September 

2025 was $2,139,811 (2024: $2,407,889). 

In the 2025 financial year cash expenditure on Kids Support Grants was $2,340,376 (2024 $1,536,869).  
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The total accrued liability for Kids Support Grants as at 30 September 2025 is $2,199,026 (2024 $2,633,667). The cash to meet 

this liability is held. 

3. Other items 

3.1 Significant changes in state of affairs 

There were no significant changes in the organisation's state of affairs that occurred during the financial year. 

3.2 Events after the reporting date 

Subsequent to year end, a contract for the purchase of land was entered into at a contract price of $375,000. The contract 

settled on 1 December 2025, with payments totalling $394,805 including stamp duty and applicable fees and professional 

charges. The purchase of land was in line with the Board's resolved strategy to undertake a housing development opportunity 

for fundraising purposes. Development costs will initially be funded by third parties, which will be reimbursed from the 

settlement funds on disposal of the developed land. In the unlikely event that proceeds are insufficient, the Company will 

satisfy obligations to third party funders. 

No other matter or circumstance has arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may significantly 

affect the operations of the Company, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Company in future financial 

years, unless otherwise disclosed elsewhere in this report. 

3.3 Environmental issues 

The Company's operations are not regulated by any environmental regulations under a law of the Commonwealth or of a 

state or territory of Australia. 

3.4 Meeting of Directors  

The number of meetings of Directors held and attended by each Responsible Entity, during the year, were as follows:   
 

Director  # Meetings Eligible  Meetings Attended  Notes  

 Andrew Hird   9  5    

 Gary Caddy   9  6    

 Geoff Handberg   9  6    

 Harvey Carretero  5  4   Appointed 19/02/2025  

 Jason McKenzie   9  8    

 Ken Pryor   9  8    

 Lindsay Dare   9  7    

 Nerida Wallace   9  7    

 Paul Serong   4  2   Resigned 25/02/2025  

 Steven Bradby   9  9    

 

3.5 Indemnification and insurance of officers and auditors 

During or since the end of the year, the Company has given indemnity or entered into an agreement to indemnify or paid or 

agreed to pay insurance premiums to indemnify the Directors of the Company. 

4. Auditor's Independence Declaration 

A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 60-40 of the Australian Charities and Not for 

Profits Commission Act 2012 and section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is set out on page 5 of the financial report. 

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of the directors, pursuant to s.298(2)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001. 

 

 

 

 

 

Geoff Handberg, Director    Steven Bradby, Director 
 

Melbourne, 10th of February 2026 



Oak Audit &  
Assurance Pty Ltd  
is a CPA Practice 

 
Oak Audit & Assurance Pty Ltd 

Certified Practising Accountant,  

Authorised Audit Company (ASIC) 

ABN: 40 646 541 157 

 
info@oakaudit.com.au 
www.oakaudit.com.au 

T: (03) 5923 0401  
5 Bennetts Road 

Mornington VIC 3931 
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Liability limited by a scheme approved under 
Professional Standards Legislation 

 
 

 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration  
 

To the directors of Variety - The Children’s Charity of Victoria, 

 

In accordance with the requirements of section 60-40 of the Australian Charities and Not for Profits Commission Act 2012, as lead 

auditor for the audit of Variety - The Children’s Charity of Victoria for the year ended 30 September 2025, I declare that, to the best 

of my knowledge and belief, there have been: 

 

(a) No contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Australian Charities and Not for Profits Commission 

Act 2012 in relation to the audit; and 

 

(b) No contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit. 

 

(c) No non-audit services provided that contravene any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit. 

 

 
 

 
 

  OAK AUDIT & ASSURANCE PTY LTD   Scott A Cosgriff 
  Authorised Audit Company (Reg No. 527784)   Director 
 

  Mornington, 10 February 2026 

 

 

 

 

mailto:info@oakaudit.com.au
http://www.oakaudit.com.au/
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Notes 2025 2024

$ $

Revenue, direct costs, & other income

Revenue from events 3 3,080,686                        3,029,853                        

Event costs 3 (1,299,654)                       (1,331,319)                       

Net income from events 1,781,032                        1,698,534                        

Revenue from fundraising 3 1,974,796                        1,620,104                        

Fundraising costs 3 (669,133)                          (592,859)                          

Net income from fundraising 1,305,663                        1,027,245                        

Net other income 3 253,905                            324,380                            

Net income from events, fundraising and other income 3,340,600                        3,050,159                        

Operating expenditure

Net appeals granted 3 (2,139,811)                       (2,407,889)                       

Administration and other operating costs 3 (893,461)                          (664,082)                          

Total operating expenditure (3,033,272)                       (3,071,971)                       

Surplus / (Deficit) for the year 307,328                            (21,812)                             

Other comprehensive income -                                     -                                     

Total surplus / (deficit) and other comprehensive income for the year 307,328                            (21,812)                             
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As at As at 

Notes 30-Sept-2025 30-Sept-2024

$ $

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4 2,897,437 3,246,100

Trade and other receivables 6 97,137 133,777

Prepayments 106,796 45,226

Total Current Assets 3,101,370 3,425,103

Non-Current Assets

Other financial assets 5 1,955,135 1,815,752

Property, plant and equipment 7 661,859 718,851

Total Non-Current Assets 2,616,994 2,534,603

Total Assets 5,718,364 5,959,706

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 8 2,420,331 2,873,320

Deferred Income 9 19,117 117,040

Employee entitlements 10 206,731 211,906

Total Current Liabilities 2,646,179 3,202,266

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee entitlements 10 35,485 28,068

Total Non Current Liabilities 35,485 28,068

Total Liabilities 2,681,664 3,230,334

Net Assets 3,036,700 2,729,372

Equity

Retained Earnings 3,036,700 2,729,372

Total Equity 3,036,700 2,729,372
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Retained earnings  Total 

$  $ 

At 1 October 2023 2,686,098                        2,686,098                        

Net surplus for the year 43,274                              43,274                              

Other comprehensive income -                                          -                                     

At 30 September 2024 2,729,372                        2,729,372                        

At 1 October 2024 2,729,372                        2,729,372                        

Net (deficit) for the year 307,328                            307,328                            

Other comprehensive income -                                          -                                     

At 30 September 2025 3,036,700                        3,036,700                        

 
 

 

 

 

 



Variety - The Children’s Charity of Victoria 

ABN: 80 145 257 414 

Statement of cash flows 

For the Year Ended 30 September 2025 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

The statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

 
9 

 

 

Notes 2025 2024

$ $

Cash flows from operating activities:

Receipts from donors, sponsors, members and functions 4,758,186                        4,707,841                        

Payments to grantees, suppliers and employees (2,843,116)                       (2,443,386)                       

Payments for Kids Support 8 (2,340,376)                       (1,536,869)                       

Interest received 44,104                              90,884                              

Net cash flows from / (used in) operating activities 16 (381,202)                          818,470                            

Cash flows from investing activities:

Payments for property, plant and equipment (38,484)                             (109,955)                          

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 59,091                              -                                     

Net movement in investments at fair value through surplus & deficit (98,175)                             (97,637)                             

Payment for investment in financial assets at amortised cost -                                     999,115                            

Dividend income 110,107                            109,500                            

Net cash flows from investing activities 32,539                              901,023                            

Net (decrease) / increase  in cash and cash equivalents held (348,663)                          1,719,493                        

Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of year 3,246,100                        1,526,607                        

Cash & cash equivalents at end of financial year 4 2,897,437                        3,246,100                        
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1 Basis of Preparation and Material Accounting Policy Information 
 

The financial statements for Variety – The Children’s Charity of Victoria (the Company) are for the individual entity, 

incorporated and domiciled in Australia as a company limited by guarantee. 

The financial statements were authorised for issue on the date of the Directors’ Declaration. 
Material accounting policies relating to the preparation of the financial statements are set out either in the respective 

notes or below. The application of underlying accounting policies is consistent with prior periods unless otherwise stated. 

Basis of preparation 

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – 

Simplified Disclosures issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB), the Australian Charities and Not-for-

profits Commission Act 2012 and associated regulations, as appropriate for not-for-profit oriented entities. The Company 

is exempt from income tax under Division 50 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997. 

The financial statements, except for the cash flow information, have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on 

historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of certain financial assets and financial 

liabilities. The amounts in the financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, rounded to the nearest dollar. 

The Company has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the AASB that 

are mandatory for the current reporting period. Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are 

not yet mandatory have not been early adopted, unless otherwise stated. Their adoption did not have any significant 

impact on the financial performance or position of the Company.   

Where necessary, comparative figures have been reclassified and repositioned to conform to changes in presentation for 

the current financial year.  

The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires 

judgement to be exercised in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher 

degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, 

are disclosed in note 2. 

The Company adopted the amendments to AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements in the prior year, requiring 

only the disclosure of material accounting policy information rather than significant accounting policies. Accordingly, the 

material policy information retained and disclosed in the respective notes or below is that which relates to:  

•  change in accounting policy  
•  policy developed in the absence of an explicit accounting standard requirement  
•  documentation of an accounting policy choice  
•  an area of significant judgement or estimation  
•  a complex transaction requiring an explanation of the treatment to the user 

 

 

Current and non-current classification 

Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on current / non-current classification. 

An asset is classified as current when: it is either expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the 

Company's normal operating cycle; is held primarily for the purpose of trading; is expected to be realised within 12 

months after the reporting period; or the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used 

to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other assets are classified as non-current. 

A liability is classified as current when: it is either expected to be settled in the Company's normal operating cycle; it is 

held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting period; or there is no 

unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period. All other 

liabilities are classified as non-current. 

Fair value measurement  

When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure purposes, the 

fair value is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants at the measurement date; and assumes that the transaction will take place 

either: in the principal market; or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market. 

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, 

assuming they act in their economic best interests. For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement is based on its 

highest and best use. Valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are 

available to measure fair value, are used, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of 

unobservable inputs. 
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Goods and Services Tax (GST) 

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not 

recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office. In these circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost of 

acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the expense. Receivables and payables in the statement of financial 

position are shown inclusive of GST. 

Cash flows are presented in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis, except for the GST components of investing and 

financing activities, which are disclosed as operating cash flows. 

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax 

authority. 

2 Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions 
 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that 

affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates 

in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management bases its judgements, estimates 

and assumptions on historical experience and on other various factors, including expectations of future events, 

management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will 

seldom equal the related actual results.  

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 

recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the 

revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. 

The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are 

significant to the financial statements, are: 
 

Kids Support payable – committed spending:   

The most significant component of 'Trade and other payables' as disclosed in Note 8 is the Kids Support payable, in 

respect of which the key recognition judgement surrounds satisfying the definition of a liability in the area of present 

obligation and obligating event. Determination is made via the Company’s resolved purpose, at the board level, to 
commit to granting the majority of remaining net surplus at each year end as Kids Support. There are also key 

estimates and judgements surrounding the amount of grants expected to be rescinded in the subsequent financial 

year (which are then re-committed as appeals in the subsequent financial year). Any provision for rescission is based 

on historical information excluding any one off non-recurring matters. 

 

In-kind donations: 

The Company receives in-kind donations in the form of goods and services as disclosed in Note 3. Significant 

judgement is applied by management in determining the appropriate accounting treatment under AASB 15 and AASB 

1058, including the measurement of these donations. The measurement of in-kind donations involves significant 

estimation uncertainty, as these transactions are not exchanged for cash. Management estimates fair value using the 

best available information at the date of recognition. Judgement is also required in assessing whether sufficient 

information is available to reliably measure fair value. Given the materiality of in-kind donations to the financial 

statements and the inherent subjectivity involved in estimating fair value, actual amounts that may have been 

realised in an arm’s length transaction could differ from the amounts recognised.  
 

 

 

.
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3

Revenue Direct Costs Net Proceeds Revenue ** Direct Costs Net Proceeds

  Events & Fundraising $ $ $ $ $ $

  Motoring Events         2,362,432  (874,022) 1,488,410               2,266,151  (789,809) 1,476,342       

  Corporate Events             718,254  (425,632) 292,622                      763,702  (541,510) 222,192          

  Total Events         3,080,686  (1,299,654) 1,781,032               3,029,853  (1,331,319) 1,698,534       

  Fundraising Income         1,740,720  (669,133) 1,071,587               1,397,174  (592,859) 804,315          

  Donations in-kind ***             234,076 234,076                      222,930 222,930          

  Total Fundraising         1,974,796  (669,133) 1,305,663               1,620,104  (592,859) 1,027,245       

  Total Events & Fundraising 5,055,482        (1,968,787) 3,086,695       4,649,957        (1,924,178) 2,725,779       

   Other income:

  Dividend Income             110,107 110,107                      109,500 109,500          

  Interest Income               44,104 44,104                           81,876 81,876             

  Investment revaluation (net)               42,892 42,892                         114,601 114,601          

  Other Income               56,802 56,802                           18,403 18,403             

  Total Other Income             253,905 253,905                      324,380 324,380          

   Operating expenditure:

  Grants Approved  (2,029,140)  (2,029,140)  (2,519,734)  (2,519,734)

  Expense avoided ***  (234,076)  (234,076)  (222,930)  (222,930)

  Rescinded Grants 123,405          123,405          334,775          334,775          

  Net appeals granted  (2,139,811)  (2,139,811)  (2,407,889)  (2,407,889)

  Administration Costs  (191,690)  (191,690)  (158,703)  (158,703)

  Depreciation & amortisation  (78,769)  (78,769)  (53,071)  (53,071)

  Employment costs   3(b)  (311,291)  (311,291)  (215,992)  (215,992)

  Finance Costs  (22,319)  (22,319)  (17,871)  (17,871)

  Other expenses  (289,392)  (289,392)  (218,445)  (218,445)

  Total administration & other  (893,461)  (893,461)  (664,082)  (664,082)

  Total Operating Expenditure  (3,033,272)  (3,033,272)  (3,071,971)  (3,071,971)

   Surplus / (Deficit) for the year 5,309,387        (5,002,059) 307,328          4,974,337        (4,996,149)  (21,812)

Revenues & Expenses

2025 2024

The costs of events staff salaries and other costs directly attributable to fundraising events are included in the direct costs for 

each category (see note 3(b) following). Included in Employment costs is superannuation expense and other employment

costs.

(a)   Disaggregation of revenues and

        direct costs, other income and 

        operating expenditure

** A total of $242,953 of Auction and Donation income has been restated in the 2024 prior year comparative figures, to

reflect a more appropriate presentation of income categories. The change to the prior period impacted only Corporate

Events revenue and Fundraising Income, with a net impact of $Nil.

*** In-kind donations are transactions relating to the provision of floor space and related facilities by Victorian Convention

and Event Trust for the Variety Kids Xmas Party. The corresponding expense avoided has been recognised within Net appeals

granted. Comparatives for 2024 have been adjusted for consistency of presentation, impacting revenue and Net appeals

granted in equal amount, without any impact on surplus or deficit.
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3 Revenues & Expenses (Continued)

 (b)   Significant Direct and Indirect Expenses 2025 2024

    Employment Expenses $ $

Salaries & Wages  - direct costs (as included within note 3(a)) (1,693,402)                       (1,569,860)                       

Salaries & Wages  - administration & corporate overheads (213,280)                          (147,112)                          

Leave provision expenses (2,241)                               (58,330)                             

Other employment costs (95,770)                             (10,550)                             

(311,291)                          (215,992)                          

Total Employment Expenses (2,004,693)                       (1,785,852)                       
 

Accounting policy - Revenue and other income: 

Revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company is expected to be entitled in exchange for 

transferring goods or services to a customer. For each contract with a customer, the Company: identifies the contract with a customer; 

identifies the performance obligations in the contract; determines the transaction price which takes into account estimates of variable 

consideration and the time value of money; allocates the transaction price to the separate performance obligations on the basis of the 

relative stand-alone selling price of each distinct good or service to be delivered; and recognises revenue when or as each performance 

obligation is satisfied in a manner that depicts the transfer to the customer of the goods or services promised. 

The Company’s revenue flows are classified into the following significant sources: Motoring Events, Corporate Events, and other 

Fundraising sources. While disclosure is aligned with these classifications, the nature of the following underlying components of revenue 

depicts the timing of its recognition. 

Donations 

Income from donations without any sufficiently specific performance obligations is recognised when the Company has an unconditional 

right to receive cash, which usually coincides with the receipt of cash.  

In-Kind donations 

Donations in-kind of goods or services are recognised at their fair value to the Company, if material at a transaction level, upon receipt 

and utilisation of the goods or services for the intended event or purpose. Concurrently, an equal charge is recognised as a direct cost. 

Donated goods or services that are to be sold at auctions, or to be used in events or functions are not recognised as income if their fair 

value at the transaction level is not material to the financial statements, or there is no right for the Company to retain the donation given 

the purpose is specifically to generate fundraising income from the auction or at the event or function. 

Sponsorships 

Sponsorship revenue hinged to the achievement of specified performance obligations such as the preparation for and completion of an 

event is recognised on completion of the performance obligations, while sponsorship revenue covering a designated contract period is 

recognised over the period between confirmation and conclusion of the event.  

Other event revenue 

Revenue from events is recognised at the time of the sponsored event. Where receipt occurs in advance it is recognised as a liability until 

the related performance obligation is satisfied, in most cases the completion of the event. Cost recovery and expenses are recognised 

when the event occurs.  

Provisions levies charged to event participants 

On the basis that ‘provisions levies’ charged to participants on motoring events, directly contribute to the cost of provisions, such as food 

and beverages, in respect of which the Company primarily acts in the capacity as agent on behalf of the participants, the levies are 

accounted as a reduction of the direct costs of the event, rather than event revenue.  

Volunteer services  

The Company has elected not to recognise volunteer services as either revenue or other form of contribution received. As such, any 

related consumption or capitalisation of such resources received is also not recognised. 

Investment income 

Dividends are recognised when the Company's right to receive payment is established. Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis 

using the effective interest method.   Fair value movements, both realised and unrealised, on assets held at fair value through profit and 

loss are recognised in the surplus / (deficit) for the year. 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Variety - The Children’s Charity of Victoria 

ABN: 80 145 257 414  

Notes to the financial statements 

For the Year Ended 30 September 2025  
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

 

14 

 

4 Cash and cash equivalents 2025 2024

$ $

Cash at bank and in hand 1,897,437                        1,746,100                        

Term Deposits - Short Term 1,000,000                        1,500,000                        

Total cash and cash equivalents 2,897,437                        3,246,100                        

5 Other Financial assets

Non-Current

Managed investments (i) 1,955,135                        1,815,752                        

6 Trade and other receivables

Current

Trade receivables 61,128                              45,455                              

Accrued income 11,207                              71,503                              

Goods & Services Tax receivable 24,802                              16,819                              

97,137                              133,777                            

7 Property, plant and equipment

Property

  Land, buildings and infrastructure

At cost 936,796                            936,796                            

Accumulated depreciation (486,694)                          (463,274)                          

450,102                            473,522                            

Plant & Equipment

  Office Equipment

At cost 21,735                              21,735                              

Accumulated depreciation (21,235)                             (21,069)                             

500                                    666                                    

  Computer Equipment

At cost 81,300                              43,536                              

Accumulated depreciation (56,585)                             (39,241)                             

24,715                              4,295                                 

  Improvements

At cost 162,884                            162,884                            

Accumulated depreciation (75,534)                             (70,129)                             

87,350                              92,755                              

  Motor Vehicles

At cost 191,595                            263,355                            

Accumulated depreciation (92,403)                             (115,742)                          

99,192                              147,613                            

Total Plant & equipment 661,859                            718,851                            

(i) Non-current financial assets are funds controlled by the Company within an investment portfolio (referred to as the

Variety Foundation) under the custodianship and management of Perpetual Trustee Company Limited. The managed fund is utilised

to accumulate bequests received by the Company that may be tied to a purpose, but at all times invested for the benefit of children

consistent with the Company’s objects, strategy, activities and plans. The Board resolved to enact a policy effective 30 September 2025, 
designed to commit to the future growth of the Foundation, while continuing to support the Company in undertaking its core purpose,

to meet its normal commitments, and non-recurrent costs that may be entered into consistent with the Company’s objectives, such as

special asset projects. In practical terms, the Board agreed to allow historic investment returns to be retained within the Foundation,

and further commit, subject to economic circumstances, to transfer up to 5% of annual net revenue into the investment portfolio. Refer

to Note 11 for disclosures regarding financial instrument measurement and accounting policies.

Accounting policy - Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, demand deposits and short-term investments with an original maturity of three

months or less which are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

For the purposes of the statement of cash flow, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above .

Accounting policy - Trade and other receivables:

Trade and other receivables include amounts due from sponsors and donors, event ticket sales, and any outstanding grant receipts.
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7 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Movement in Carrying Amounts

Buildings
Office 

Equipment

Computer 

Equipment

 Improve-

ments 

 Motor 

Vehicles 
 Total 

$ $ $ $  $  $ 

Balance at 1 October 2024 473,522          666                   4,295               92,755             147,613          718,851          

Additions -                        -                        38,484             -                        -                        38,484             

Disposals (at cost) -                        -                         (1,477) -                         (71,760)  (73,237)

Disposals (accum. depreciation) -                        -                        1,149               -                        55,381             56,530             

Depreciation expense  (23,420)  (165)  (17,737)  (5,405)  (32,042)  (78,769)

Balance at 30 September 2025             450,102                     501               24,714               87,350               99,192             661,859 

Fixed asset class

Buildings

Improvements

Office and equipment

Motor vehicles

Computer equipment

25%

20 - 50%

The assets' depreciation rate and useful l ife are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when there is no future economic benefit to the Company. Gains

and losses between the carrying amount and the disposal proceeds are taken to the statement of surplus or deficit and other comprehensive

income.

Accounting policy - Impairment of non-financial assets:

Non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not

be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

Recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. The value-in-use is the present value of the

estimated future cash flows relating to the asset using a pre-tax discount rate specific to the asset or cash-generating unit to which the asset 

belongs. Assets that do not have independent cash flows are grouped together to form a cash-generating unit.

Accounting policy - Property, plant and equipment:

(i)  Recognition and initial measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated Impairment losses.

Items of property, plant and equipment that have been contributed at no cost or nominal value, are fair valued at their acquisition date, and

subsequently measured at deemed cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment.

(ii)  Depreciation

Buildings and property improvements are depreciated over the useful l ives of the asset on a straight-l ine basis. Whereas, plant &

equipment, vehicles and computer equipment are depreciated over the useful l ives of the asset on a diminishing value basis. The estimated

useful l ives used for depreciable assets equate to rates of depreciation of between 2.5% - 50%, with each class of depreciable asset shown

below:

Depreciation rate

2.5%

2.5%

7.5 - 35%

Movements in carry amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning and the end of the 

financial year:
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2025 2024

8 Trade and other payables $ $

Trade payables 69,521                              143,574                            

Sundry Payables and Accrued expenses 65,391                              19,700                              

Kids Support payable 2,199,026                        2,633,667                        

Other Payables 86,393                              76,379                              

2,420,331                        2,873,320                        

Kids Support payable is reconciled as follows:

Appeals payable at 1 October 2,633,667                        1,985,577                        

Appeals granted 2,029,140                        2,519,734                        

Grants rescinded to be re-committed (123,405)                          (334,775)                          

Grants paid (2,340,376)                       (1,536,869)                       

2,199,026                        2,633,667                        

9 Deferred income

Income received in advance and unearned income 19,117                              117,040                            

10 Employee entitlements

Current

Provision for Annual Leave 179,620                            188,431                            

Provision for Long Service Leave 27,111                              23,475                              

206,731                            211,906                            

Non-Current

Provision for Long Service Leave 35,485                              28,068                              

35,485                              28,068                              

Accounting policy - Trade and other payables:

Trade and other payables represent the liabil ity outstanding at the end of the reporting period for goods and services received by the

Company during the reporting period which remain unpaid. The balance is recognised as a current liabil ity with the amounts normally

paid within 30 days of recognition of the l iabil ity.

Kids Support payables are approved by the board resulting in a constructive obligation committing to payment to the grant applicant. The

Kids Support payable is recognised at the nominal value approved by the board via a formal appeals application process. The payable

balance is recognised as a current liabil ity with the amounts normally expended within 12 months of recognition of the liabil ity. Kids

Support payables are reviewed annually and any unpaid grants committed in the prior year that are no longer able to be followed through

are rescinded and recorded in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and available for application in further

commitments to Kids Support.

Accounting policy - Deferred income:

Deferred income represents the Company's obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer after the customer has paid

consideration, or when the Company recognises a receivable to reflect its unconditional right to consideration (whichever is earlier).

Included in deferred income commonly are: income for future events/programs received that relate to the event/programs that is held

subsequent to balance date (ie deposits received in advance of the year end date), and grants received that are to be recouped in future

periods or are unutil ised at the year end.

Accounting policy - Employee entitlements:

Provision is made for the Company's l iabil ity for employee benefits arising from services rendered by employees to the reporting date. 

Short term benefits:

Liabil ities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, and annual leave expected to be settled within 12 months of the

reporting date are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the reporting date. They are measured at the amounts expected to be

paid when the liabil ities are settled, plus related on-costs. Expenses for non-accumulating sick leave are recognised when the leave is

taken and are measured at the rates paid or payable.

(Continues overleaf)
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11 Financial Instruments 2025 2024

$ $

  Assets at amortised cost

Cash & cash equivalents, including unrestricted term deposits (i) 2,897,437                        3,246,100                        

Trade & other receivables 97,137                              133,777                            

2,994,574                        3,379,877                        

  Assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Managed restricted use investments 1,955,135                        1,815,752                        

  Total financial assets 4,949,709                        5,195,629                        

  Liabilities at amortised cost

Trade & other payables 2,420,331                        2,873,320                        

(i) Cash account balances earned interest at rates between 0.00% to 1.35% during the year (2024: 0.00% to 1.35%). Term 

deposits earned interest at rates between 3.25% to 4.18% (2024: 3.50% to 5.21%).

Accounting policy - Financial instruments:

Financial instruments are recognised initially on the date that the Company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the

instrument. On initial recognition, all financial instruments are measured at fair value plus transaction costs (except for instruments

measured at fair value through profit or loss where transaction costs are expensed as incurred). Financial assets are classified and

subsequently measured at amortised cost and fair value through profit and loss.

Financial assets at amortised cost

Financial assets at amortised cost are made up of cash and cash equivalents, and trade and other receivables. Cash and cash equivalents

comprise cash on hand, demand deposits and short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less which are readily

convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on financial assets carried at amortised cost has been incurred, the amount of the

recognised loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash

flows discounted at the financial assets original effective interest rate.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets not measured at amortised cost are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. The Company

classifies investments held within the Variety Foundation based on its business model for managing those financial assets and the assets'

contractual cash flow characteristics. The performance of the managed portfolio is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the 

investment strategy, under which decisions are made to rebalance the portfolio or to realise fair value gains or minimise losses through

sales or other trading strategies. Fair value movements are recognised in the financial result.

Financial liabilities

Financial l iabil ities are initially measured at fair value less transaction costs, and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective

interest rate method. The financial l iabil ities of the Company comprise of trade payables, Kids Support payables, and other payables.

(continued)

Long term benefits:

The liabil ity for long service leave is recognised and measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of

services provided by employees up to the reporting date. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of

employee departures, and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on

national high quality corporate bonds with terms to maturity and currencies that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash

outflows.

Contributions are made to employee superannuation funds and are charged as expenses when incurred.

The Company’s financial instruments are measured in accordance with AASB 9 Financial Instruments  and comprise:
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12 Key Management Personnel Disclosures 2025 2024

$ $

340,725                            358,736                            

13 Related Party Transactions

Transactions with related parties:

2025 2024

Variety International $ $

Payments to related parties (17,874)                             (18,421)                             

(17,874)                             (18,421)                             

Variety Australia

Revenue from related parties 76,714                              94,360                              

Payments to related parties (60,852)                             (34,479)                             

Amount owed by related parties 7,213                                 5,604                                 

Amount owed to related parties (19,551)                             (12,875)                             

3,524                                 52,610                              

Variety Queensland

Payments to related parties (7,990)                               (1,000)                               

Amount owed to related parties -                                     (2,455)                               

(7,990)                               (3,455)                               

Variety New South Wales

Revenue from related parties 46,531                              70,371                              

Payments to related parties (4,427)                               (10,210)                             

Amount owed by related parties 2,735                                 18,830                              

44,839                              78,991                              

Variety South Australia

Payments to related parties (20,820)                             (3,418)                               

Amount owed to related parties -                                     (2,455)                               

(20,820)                             (5,873)                               

Variety Tasmania

Payments to related parties (3,750)                               -                                     

(3,750)                               -                                     

Variety Western Australia

Payments to related parties (12,669)                             -                                     

Amount owed to related parties -                                     (2,455)                               

(12,669)                             (2,455)                               

SUMMARISED AS:

Total revenue from related parties 123,245                            164,731                            

Total payments to related parties (128,382)                          (67,528)                             

Net surplus / (deficit) (5,137)                               97,203                              

Total amount owed by related parties 9,948                                 24,434                              

Total amount owed to related parties (19,551)                             (20,240)                             

Net receivable / (payable) (9,603)                               4,194                                 

There were no material related party transactions with directors or their associates. Unless mentioned elsewhere in the

financial statements, the transactions with related parties of Variety - The Children's Charity of Victoria during the year are

limited to the following:

The directors act in an honorary capacity and receive no compensation

for their services.

Aggregate remuneration paid to key management personnel during the

year:
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14 Commitments and Contingencies

 

15 Auditor's Remuneration 2025 2024

$ $

 

Oak Audit & Assurance Pty Ltd 15,599                              13,274                              

16 Cash Flow Information

Reconciliation of result for the year to the cashflows from operating activities

Surplus/(deficit) for the period 307,328                            (21,812)                             

Non-cash flows in surplus:

Depreciation 78,769                              53,071                              

Net (gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (41,626)                             785                                    

Net (gain)/loss on disposal of investments 926                                    885                                    

Realised and unrealised gains in investments (42,892)                             (114,601)                          

Dividends reinvested (110,107)                          (109,500)                          

Changes in assets and liabilities:

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables 36,640                              224,886                            

(Increase)/decrease in prepayments (61,570)                             854                                    

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (452,989)                          680,678                            

Increase/(decrease) in deferred revenue (97,923)                             48,034                              

Increase/(decrease) in employee benefits 2,242                                 55,190                              

(381,202)                          818,470                            

17 Events after the end of the reporting period

18 Economic dependency to maximise support to kids

In the opinion of the directors, the Company did not have any commitments for expenditure, contingent liabilities, or

contingent assets, at 30 September 2025 (30 September 2024: None), not otherwise mentioned elsewhere in this financial

report.

Subsequent to year end, a contract for the purchase of land was entered into at a contract price of $375,000. The contract

settled on 1 December 2025, with payments totalling $394,805 including stamp duty and applicable fees and professional

charges. The purchase of land was in line with the Board's resolved strategy to undertake a housing development

opportunity for fundraising purposes. Development costs will initially be funded by third parties, which will be reimbursed

from the settlement funds on disposal of the developed land. In the unlikely event that proceeds are insufficient, the

Company will satisfy obligations to third party funders.

No other matter or circumstance has arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may

significantly affect the operations of the Company, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Company in

future financial years, unless otherwise disclosed elsewhere in this report.

The Company is dependent on the support of donors and sponsors to continue to generate revenue to in turn provide

support to kids. The company strategy incorporates diversification of funding streams, as well as varying changes in focus

and execution on the sources of donations as an when required - this ensures the inflow of donations is sufficient and

reasonably consistent year on year. Accordingly, at the date of this report the directors have no reason to believe

donations will not continue to support the Company to achieve the maximum grant contributions available to support kids.

During the financial year the fees paid or payable for services provided by the auditor of the Company were:
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In the opinion of the directors of Variety - The Children’s Charity of Victoria: 

 

a) The attached financial statements and notes of the company, on pages 6 to 19; 

 

i. comply with the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosures, the 

Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 and associated regulations, the Corporations 

Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements; 

 

ii. give a true and fair view of the Company’s financial position as at 30 September 2025 and of its 

performance for the financial year ended on that date; and  

 

b) There are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become 

due and payable. 

 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to regulation 60.15 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-

profits Commission Regulations 2022. 

 

On behalf of the directors 

 

 

 

    

 

 

......................................................... ......................................................... 

 

Geoff Handberg, Director     Steven Bradby, Director 

 

Dated this 10th day of February 2026 
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Liability limited by a scheme approved under 
Professional Standards Legislation 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
to the members of Variety - The Children’s Charity of Victoria 

 

Opinion  

We have audited the financial report of Variety - The Children’s Charity of Victoria (the Company), which comprises the statement 
of financial position as at 30 September 2025, the statement of surplus or deficit and other comprehensive income, statement of 
changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements including a summary 
of material accounting policies and other explanatory information, and the directors’ declaration. 
 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of Variety - The Children’s Charity of Victoria has been prepared in accordance 
with Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012, including: 

(i) giving a true and fair view of the company’s financial position as at 30 September 2025 and of its financial 
performance for the year then ended; and 

(ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures, and the requirements of Division 60 of the 
Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulations 2022. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section of our report. We are independent of the 
Company in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110: 
Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.  
 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 

Information Other than the Financial Report and Auditor’s Report Thereon 

The directors of the Company are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included 
in the company’s annual report for the year ended 30 September 2025, but does not include the financial report and our auditor’s 
report thereon.  
 

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance 
conclusion thereon.  
 

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider 
whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report 

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in 
accordance with the Australian Charities and Not for Profits Commission Act 2012, and for such internal control as the directors and 
management determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that presents fairly and is free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the company’s ability to continue as a going concern, 
disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors 
either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 

The directors of the Company are responsible for overseeing the company’s financial reporting process. 
 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of this financial report. 
 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the Auditing and Assurance Standards 
Board website at: http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf. This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 
 

 
 
 
OAK AUDIT & ASSURANCE PTY LTD    Scott A Cosgriff 
Authorised Audit Company (Reg No. 527784)    Director 
 
Mornington, 10th of February 2026 
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